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ROOM A | 130 6TH STREET WEST PHONE (406) 892-4391 

 COLUMBIA FALLS, MT 59912 FAX (406) 892-4413 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING 
AGENDA 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 04, 2023 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – 6:30 P.M 

(Barnhart, Robinson, Shepard) 

 

Virtual Meeting Information: Contact City Clerk Barb Staaland before 6:00 PM on the day of the meeting to 
obtain virtual meeting registration by calling (406) 892-4391 or by email: 

staalandb@cityofcolumbiafalls.com 

 

REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 P.M.   

CALL TO ORDER  

ROLL CALL 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

CONSENT AGENDA:  

1. Approval of Claims - December 4, 2023 - $336,497.71 

2. Approval of Payroll Claims - November 22, 2023 - $152,491.25 

3. Approval of November 20, 2023 Regular City Council Meeting Minutes 

VISITORS/PUBLIC COMMENT (Items not on agenda)  

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS/PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

4. Public Hearing - HB 355 Projects: 

On Monday December 4, 2023, during the 7:00 p.m. regular council meeting, the City Council of 
the City of Columbia Falls shall conduct a public hearing for the purpose of accepting public 
comment on the City’s proposed House Bill (HB) 355 Projects. 
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Whereas the 2023 Montana Legislative Session adopted HB355 that established a statutory 
appropriation, known as the State Local Infrastructure Partnership Act, to the City of Columbia 
Falls in the amount of $359,193 as well as requiring a 25% local cash match. 

The MT Department of Commerce rolled out the HB 355 provisions on November 6, 2023, which 
include establishing a priority list of projects and conducting a public hearing to accept public 
comment on the proposed projects. The specific provisions of HB 355 will be reviewed during the 
public hearing. 

Persons may contact the City Clerk or City Manager at 406-892-4391 or 130 6th Street West, 
Columbia Falls, MT for more information about the hearing. 

Comments regarding this matter may be made in writing addressed to the  at 130 6th Street West, 
Columbia Falls, MT 59912, or email:  or delivered in person to the City Council during the hearing. 

     A. Consider and Accept Priority Project List for HB 355 Application(s) 

 

5. Public Hearing - Title 5 Business License Amendments 

On Monday December 4, 2023, during the 7:00 p.m. regular council meeting, the City Council of 
the City of Columbia Falls shall conduct a public hearing for the purpose of amending Municipal 
Code Title 5 Business License Regulations. 
 
The 2023 Montana Legislative Session adopted law changes that now require the City of 
Columbia Falls to amend the City’s Business Licensing Program into a Business Registration 
Program. 
 
The reviewed Business Registration Program is not intended to require additional licensing when 
the state is the original issuer of a license but rather is intended to promote public health, safety, 
and welfare through the provisions of the Business Registration Program. 
 
Persons may contact the City Clerk or City Manager at 406-892-4391 or 130 6th Street West, 
Columbia Falls, MT for more information about the hearing. 
 
Comments regarding this matter may be made in writing addressed to the City Clerk at 130 6th 
Street West, Columbia Falls, MT 59912, or email: staalandb@cityofcolumbiafalls.com or 
delivered in person to the City Council during the hearing. 
 

 

6. Notice of Public Hearing - Zone Change within Columbia Falls Jurisdiction - Planning Board 
December 12, 2023 & City Council January 2, 2024: 

Request to change from CR-3 (One-Family Residential to CB-2 (General Business) in the 
Columbia Falls Jurisdiction: 

The owner/applicant, Boys and Girls Club of Glacier Country, Inc., is requesting a zone change at 
165 Veterans Drive in Columbia Falls area from the current CR-3 (One-Family Residential) to a CB-
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2 (General Business) designation. The property has a Commercial designation in the Columbia 
Falls Growth Policy and will be the future home of the Boys and Girls Club in Columbia Falls. The 
property is described as Lot 2, of Saint Richards Subdivision in Section 18, Township 30 North, 
Range 20 West, P.M.M., Flathead County 

 

 

NEW BUSINESS:   

7. Award Bid - Sidewalk and Parking Improvements Project - Knife River - $723,000.00 

8. Columbia Falls Appointment - Flathead Emergency Communications Center Operations Board - 
Chief Clint Peters 

ORDINANCES / RESOLUTIONS:  

9. First Reading - Ordinance # 827 Amend Title 5 Business License Regulations: 

An Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Columbia Falls, Montana, Amending the Title 5 
Business License Regulations to Reflect the New Business Registration Program 

REPORTS / BUSINESS FROM MAYOR & COUNCIL   

CITY MANAGER REPORT: 

Project Updates  

Resort Tax Update 

MT DOT Requests 

New Statutory Regulations/Supercede City Code 

Council pursuit - Affordable Housing, Tract 3D 

CITY ATTORNEY REPORT  

MISCELLANEOUS  

10. Correspondence 

11. Finance - Thru November 2023 

ADJOURN 

Next Scheduled Meetings: 
City Council – Regular Meeting, Monday, December 18, 2023 – 7:00 PM 
Planning Board – Tuesday, December 12, 2023 -6:30 PM 
Council Workshop – SB 382 Implementation - Monday, December 11, 2023 – 6:30 PM 
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11/30/23                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 1 of 14
21:35:12                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 11/23

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45169           3112 406 CLEANING OF COLUMBIA FALLS       3,400.00
       314 11/24/23 FAC-NOV JANITORIAL SERVICE           3,400.00                              1000     411200    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,400.00

 45186           1774 ADVANCED REFRIGERATION                 436.75
       124354 11/13/23 FD-ICE MACHINE MAINTENANCE          436.75                              1000     420400    360        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        436.75

 45217         999999 ALICIA ROBISON                          27.37
       113023 11/30/23 WATER DEPOSIT REFUND ROBISON         27.37                              5210     214010               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         27.37

 45203           3220 ARCHER EXCAVATING, LLC               3,837.65
       2386 11/15/23 SEWER LINE REPAIR                   3,837.65                              5210     430500    360        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,837.65

 45198           1811 BATTERIES PLUS                          78.00
       112823 11/06/23 STR-FLASHING STOP SIGN REPAIR        78.00                              2500     430200    242        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         78.00

 45202           1700 BRECK LAW OFFICE, PC                 7,468.62
 JAN 2023
       112923 11/29/23 LGL-FEES FOR JAN 2023             1,830.17                              1000     411100    350        101000
       112923 11/29/23 CITY COURT-FEES FOR JAN 2023      3,730.44                              1000     410365    350        101000
       112923 11/29/23 WTR-FEES FOR JAN 2023               601.38                              5210     430500    350        101000
       112923 11/29/23 SWR-FEES FOR JAN 2023               601.38                              5310     430600    350        101000
       112923 11/29/23 PLG/ZONING-FEES FOR JAN 2023        300.69                              1000     411000    350        101000
       112923 11/29/23 PD-FEES FOR JAN 2023                121.55                              1000     420100    399        101000
       112923 11/29/23 WTR-FEES FOR JAN 2023                27.01                              5210     430500    357        101000
       112923 11/29/23 SWR-FEES FOR JAN 2023                39.94                              5310     430600    357        101000
       112923 11/29/23 STRS-FEES FOR JAN 2023               54.02                              2500     430200    399        101000
       112923 11/29/23 LGL-ADD'L FEES FOR JAN 2023         162.04                              1000     411100    350        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      7,468.62
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 45181           2708 BULLITT COMMUNICATIONS                  60.00
       64487 11/21/23 FD-HELICAL ATENNA                     60.00                              1000     420400    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         60.00

 45156           1260 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS                    162.60
       42627 10/27/23 STR-ENGINE OIL FILTER/OIL/AIR         75.20                              2500     430200    231        101000
       42622 10/27/23 STR-ENGINE OIL/FUEL FILTERS           87.40                              2500     430200    231        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        162.60

 45167            184 CENEX HARVEST STATES COOP               75.00
       314397 09/03/23 FD-RURAL FIRE LP TANK LEASE          75.00                              1000     420400    344        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         75.00

 45201           3028 CENTURYLINK - BUSINESS SERVICES        347.57
       664833893 11/20/23 COMP- 10/16/23-11/16/23          347.57                              1000     410580    345        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        347.57

 45163       E   2852 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS                 295.93
       1729218011 11/01/23 PD-INTERNET 11/01/23-11/30      157.97                              1000     420100    345        101000
       0171600110 11/01/23 SWR-INTERNET11/06/23-12/05      137.96                              5310     430600    345        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        295.93

 45174             14 CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                 402.63
       11223 11/22/23 FAC-10/18-11/18/23                   108.75                              1000     411200    342        101000
       112223 11/22/23 FD-10/18-11/18/23                    32.55                              1000     420400    342        101000
       112223 11/22/23 PRKS-10/18-11/18/23                  36.60                              1000     460400    342        101000
       112223 11/22/23 STRS-10/18-11/18/23                  93.93                              2500     430200    342        101000
       112223 11/22/23 WTR-10/18-11/18/23                   46.05                              5210     430500    342        101000
       112223 11/22/23 SWR-10/18-11/18/23                   84.75                              5310     430600    342        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        402.63

 45214         999999 CODY MACDONALD                          62.38
       113023 11/30/23 WATER DEPOSIT REFUND                 62.38                              5210     214010               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         62.38
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 45193           2945 CRAPO LTD                            3,988.48
 128.00PER TON
       31288 11/16/23 STRS-31.16 TON BLUE ICE MELT       3,988.48                              2500     430200    221        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      3,988.48

 45179           3026 DAILY INTER LAKE                       133.70
       112723 11/27/23 NOTICE OF PUBLICATION               133.70                              1000     411000    331        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        133.70

 45185           2889 DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP                     38.45
       S103249332 11/13/23 SWR-PVC/ORINGS                   38.45                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         38.45

 45183            777 DIAMOND PLUMBING & HEATING, INC.       288.80
       SRV1123-19 11/14/23 FAC-CITY HALL URINAL REPAI      288.80                              1000     411200    360        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        288.80

 45158           1627 DPHHS-FCSS                             200.00
       112023 11/20/23 POOL-#10437 LIC RENEW 2024          200.00                              1000     460445    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        200.00

 45140       E   1879 EVERGREEN WASTE CONNECTIONS            471.00
       110123 11/01/23 FAC-10/01-10/31/23                   85.46                              1000     411200    340        101000
       110123 11/01/23 STRS-10/01-10/31/23                 171.95                              2500     430200    340        101000
       110123 11/01/23 WTR-10/01-10/31/23                   85.46                              5210     430500    340        101000
       110123 11/01/23 SWR-10/01-10/31/23                   71.15                              5310     430600    340        101000
       110123 11/01/23 PRKS10/01-10/31/23                   56.98                              1000     460400    340        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        471.00

 45195            438 FERGUSON WATERWORKS                    273.60
       2050034 11/14/23 SWR-HOSE BIB                        16.86                              5310     430600    240        101000
       0874183 11/14/23 SWR-SVC REPAIR                      65.00                              5310     430600    240        101000
       0874490 11/16/23 WTR-PIPE WRAP/BLK ENCASE           178.54                              5210     430500    220        101000
       1468381-1 11/16/23 WTR-CART WRCH                     13.20                              5210     430500    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        273.60
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 45168       E   2961 FIRST BANKCARD-ELECTRONIC PYMT       2,827.75
       4981815 09/22/23 PD-USB FLAH DRIVES                 413.86                              1000     420100    210        101000
       30350052 09/26/23 FD-2016 1500 TRUCK                 54.65                              1000     460400    390        101000
       6725 09/28/23 IDENTIFIRE                             51.97                              1000     420400    220        101000
       8399443 11/22/23 PD-PORTABLE EXTERNAL HARD DRI       68.97                              1000     420100    210        101000
       112223 10/02/23 AMAZON WEB SERVICES                 124.00                              1000     410580    355        101000
       S1074445 10/03/23 SWR-G60 SEAT REPLACMENT           239.21                              5310     430600    240        101000
       2009039 10/06/23 PD- BLACK ZIP TIES ASSORTED         22.15                              1000     420100    220        101000
       40091 10/11/23 FIN- MLCT CONF FOOD                   95.00                              1000     410500    380        101000
       19454 10/12/23 FD-12VLEAD SLACORE2                   47.15                              1000     420400    220        101000
       80966547 10/12/23 FIN-MLCT LODGING BATES            304.24                              1000     410500    380        101000
       83616443 10/12/23 CNCL-MLCT LODGING MAYOR           282.64                              1000     410100    380        101000
       112222 11/22/22 WWTP ADOBE SUBSCRIPTION              19.99                              5310     430600    355        101000
       773979 10/15/23 ANNUAL GAAP UDATE                    90.00                              1000     410400    380        101000
       773979 10/15/23 ANNUAL GAAP UDATE                    90.00                              1000     410500    380        101000
       8483459 10/12/23 PD-USB FLASH DRIVES                 54.99                              1000     420100    210        101000
       1069856 10/17/23 PD-TONER CARTRIDGE                  39.98                              1000     420100    210        101000
       576611 10/18/23 PRKS-DOG WASTE BAGS                 503.96                              1000     460400    220        101000
       102323 10/23/23 PD-4TB EXTERNAL USB-C               299.99                              1000     420100    210        101000
       278K8RBT 10/18/23 SWR-CDL DRUG TESTING               12.50                              5310     430600    399        101000
       278K8RBT 10/18/23 STR-CDL DRUG TESTING               12.50                              2500     430200    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,827.75

 45192           3104 FIRST CALL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS,         280.00
       92542 10/31/23 COMP-IT SERVICES                     280.00                              1000     410580    355        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        280.00

 45178           1892 FLATHEAD COUNTY                         75.00
       6182 11/20/23 OWNER LIST-WITTEN/WILDCAT ESTA         75.00                              1000     411000    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         75.00

 45171           3113 GLOBAL ARCHIVES INC                    166.32
       2023888 11/25/23 WTR-MONTHLY STORAGE AS BUILTS       83.16                              5210     430500    363        101000
       2023888 11/25/23 SWR-MONTHLY STORAGE AS BUILTS       83.16                              5310     430600    363        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        166.32
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 45199           2806 HANSON'S HARDWARE                      135.65
       608237 11/14/23 PRKS-DUMPSTER LOCK                    7.49                              1000     460400    220        101000
       608237 11/14/23 WTR-DUMPSTER LOCK                     7.50                              5210     430500    220        101000
       608183 11/08/23 STR-MISC SCREWS                       8.76                              2500     430200    240        101000
       608169 11/07/23 STR-TOIL SEAT                        21.99                              2500     430200    220        101000
       608167 11/07/23 PRKS-PADLOCK                         37.99                              1000     460400    225        101000
       608257 11/16/23 SWR-60LB CONCRETE MIX                51.92                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        135.65

 45207           1119 HDR ENGINEERING, INC.              100,775.57
 WWTP AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT INVOICE #19
       1200566122 10/23/23 SWR ARPA INV #19 THRU SEP   100,775.57                              5310     430600    930        101000

 45208           1119 HDR ENGINEERING, INC.              109,387.93
 WWTP AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT INVOICE #20
       1200572765 11/17/23 SWR ARPA INV #20 THRU NOV   109,387.93                              5310     430600    930        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:    210,163.50

 45200           3116 IBS, INC                               256.11
       831420-1 11/14/23 STR-CUT/GRIND WHEEL               256.11                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        256.11

 45175           1356 INTERNATIONAL ASSOC.OF CHIEFS OF       525.00
       0328807 11/14/23 PD-01/01/24 TO 12/31/24 DUES       525.00                              1000     420100    335        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        525.00

 45157           2849 J2 BUSINESS PRODUCTS                   921.95
       163183 03/31/23 COMPUTERS-BARBS PRINTER             599.00                              1000     410580    212        101000
       1328602 10/12/23 STR-TISSUE/WIPES                   322.95                              2500     430200    220        101000

 45218           2849 J2 BUSINESS PRODUCTS                 1,595.88
       170974 11/09/23 P/Z-CALEBS PRINTER TONER             24.90                              1000     411000    210        101000
       170974 11/09/23 STRS-CALEBS PRINTER TONER            24.89                              2500     430200    210        101000
       170974 11/09/23 BLDG-CALEBS PRINTER TONER            24.89                              2394     420500    210        101000
       170974 11/09/23 WTR-CALEBS PRINTER TONER             24.89                              5210     430500    210        101000
       170974 11/09/23 SWR-CALEBS PRINTER TONER             24.89                              5310     430600    210        101000
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       133794-1 11/01/23 FD-TONER FOR PRINTER BK           113.99*                             1000     420400    210        101000
       1333794-0 11/01/23 FD-TONER FOR PRINTER CYAN        126.99*                             1000     420400    210        101000
       1334924-0 11/06/23 SWR- GRADYS PRINTER TONER B      126.66                              5310     430600    210        101000
       1334932-0 11/03/23 FIN-RECEIPT PAPER                 43.82                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1334932-0 11/03/23 SWR-RECEIPT PAPER                 43.82                              5310     430600    210        101000
       1334932-0 11/03/23 WTR-RECEIPT PAPER                 43.82                              5210     430500    210        101000
       170612 11/01/23 WTR-UB PRINTER REPAIR                32.95                              5210     430500    360        101000
       170612 11/01/23 SWR-UB PRINTER REPAIR                32.95                              5310     430600    360        101000
       1336309-0 11/08/23 PD-COPY PAPER                     45.46                              1000     420100    210        101000
       1336640-0 11/09/23 FIN-EXPO MARKERS 16CT              8.88                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1336640-0 11/09/23 WTR-EXPO MARKERS 16CT              8.88                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1336640-0 11/09/23 SWR-EXPO MARKERS 16CT              8.89                              5310     430600    210        101000
       1336367-0 11/09/23 WTR-11X17 BINDERS                 87.74                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1337017-0 11/10/23 FIN-XFINETIP PENS PRECISE V       45.98                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1339085-0 11/22/23 CRT-TONER                        283.96                              1000     410360    210        101000
       171535 11/27/23 FIN- TONER FOR BARBS PRINTER        223.00                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1335568-0 11/06/23 WTR-YELLOW PAPER                  42.84                              5210     430500    210        101000
       1335568-0 11/06/23 SWR-YELLOW PAPER                  42.84                              5310     430600    210        101000
       1334942-0 11/03/23 FIN-WALL CALENDAR                 12.19                              1000     410500    210        101000
       1334799-0 11/02/23 FIN-BARBS PLANNER/G2 PENS/W       95.76                              1000     410500    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,517.83

 45170           2580 JD THINNING INC                        511.50
 CITY SHARE OF SEWER REPAIR AT 170 5TH AVE N
       14443 11/21/23 SWR-170 5TH AVE EN SWR ASPHALT       511.50                              5310     430600    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        511.50

 45215         999999 KATE ZACHOLL & COLTER MAHLUM           218.93
       113023 11/30/23 WATER DEPOSIT REFUND MAHLUM         218.93                              5210     214010               101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        218.93

 45194           1290 KROGER COMPANY                           7.99
       030650 11/07/23 FAC-DRAINO FOR JANITOR SINK           7.99                              1000     411200    224        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:          7.99

- 9 -

Item No.1.



11/30/23                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 7 of 14
21:35:12                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 11/23

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45177            162 LOGAN HEALTH - WHITEFISH                20.00
       111023 11/10/23 PD-EVID BLOOD COLLECTION             20.00                              1000     420100    390        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         20.00

 45196            735 MASTER TECH REPAIR                      90.00
       112823 11/15/23 SWR-PULLY/DRIVE/CHUTE CABLE          90.00                              5310     430600    240        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         90.00

 45180           3215 MCLAUCHLIN ENTERPRISE, LLC             475.36
       1110 11/20/23 SWR-DYED DIESEL/EXHAUST FLUID         314.36                              5310     430600    231        101000
       1110 11/20/23 WTR-DYED DIESEL/EXHAUST FLUID         161.00                              5210     430500    231        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        475.36

 45190            916 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL         216.00
       0804969 11/09/23 STRS-ORANGE CRUSH 1G               216.00                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        216.00

 45212           2687 MONTANA DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION     11,765.65
 LOCATION RAILROAD ST PATH & WALKS-CF

 TA GRANT
       22233 11/29/23 MDOT-RAILROAD ST PATH & WALKS     11,765.65                              4040     430200    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     11,765.65

 45210           3114 MONTANA HISTORICAL SOCIETY              35.00
 SKATEPARK & RESTROOM
       2023112904 11/29/23 LWCF GRANT- SHPO HR              35.00                              1000     410100    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         35.00

 45189             44 MONTANA LEAGUE OF CITIES AND           200.00
       ML01122 11/15/23 MANGAN & BENNION SUPRT EXPENS      200.00                              1000     410100    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        200.00

 45173           2305 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.               195.00
       1411045709 11/15/23 PD-EVIDENCE LIBRARY ANNUAL      195.00                              1000     420100    355        101000
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 45206           2305 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.             6,343.00
       8281756128 11/11/23 NEW PD VEHICLE ON ORDER       6,343.00                              4020     420100    940        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      6,538.00

 45172           2707 MOUNTAIN ALARM                         100.75
 ALARM MONITORING SERVICES DEC
       4089049 12/01/23 FAC-CITY HALL DEC 2023              47.35                              1000     411200    366        101000
       4088086 12/01/23 FAC-FD DEC 2023                     53.40                              1000     411200    366        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        100.75

 45159             52 NAPA AUTO PARTS                        642.51
       063953 11/08/23 WTR-DIESEL ANTIGEL                   16.49                              5210     430500    240        101000
       063461 11/03/23 STR-EXTENSN                          16.14                              2500     430200    232        101000
       063346 11/02/23 STR-HYD FIL                          39.87                              2500     430200    232        101000
       063959 11/08/23 SWR-PARKING BRAKE CABLE              33.64                              5310     430600    232        101000
       063937 11/08/23 SWR-T4 10W30                         17.49                              5310     430600    231        101000
       063868 11/08/23 SWR-OIL FILTERS                      90.47                              5310     430600    231        101000
       063869 11/08/23 SWR-NAPA HIMIL 5W20 Q                 3.99                              5310     430600    231        101000
       063907 11/08/23 SWR-END CAP OIL FILTER                5.72                              5310     430600    231        101000
       063303 11/02/23 STR-AIR/OIL/FUEL FILTERS             62.32                              2500     430200    232        101000
       062915 10/30/23 STR-NAPAGOLD AIR FILTER              12.00                              2500     430200    232        101000
       063036 10/31/23 SWR-DIESEL ANTIGEL                   65.96                              5310     430600    232        101000
       061647 10/17/23 SWR-TURN SIGNAL SWITCH/WIN CLI       68.90                              5310     430600    232        101000
       064558 11/15/23 STR-FUEL FILTER                      23.15                              2500     430200    232        101000
       065242 11/22/23 STR-BATTERY/CORE DEPOSIT            180.49                              2500     430200    232        101000
       064937 11/20/23 STR-RETURN FUEL LINE CLAMP            5.88                              2500     430200    232        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        642.51

 45161           2816 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                    361.29
       4774-45415 10/29/23 SWR-WIPER BLADES                 40.78                              5310     430600    232        101000
       4774-45418 10/29/23 PD-OIL FOR VEHICLES              29.16                              1000     420100    231        101000
       4774-45311 10/20/23 STR-BATTERY/CORE CHRG EXCH       56.93                              2500     430200    232        101000
       4774-45264 10/16/23 STR-PIN & CLIP                   19.98                              2500     430200    232        101000
       4774-45394 10/27/23 STR-ROCKER SWTCH                 11.99                              2500     430200    232        101000
       4774-45383 10/26/23 PD-SNOWBROOMS                    47.98                              1000     420100    220        101000
       4774-45437 10/31/23 STR-11PC SKT SET                 31.99                              2500     430200    212        101000
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       4774-45461 11/02/23 STR-ANTIFREEZE                   45.98                              2500     430200    220        101000
       4774-45611 11/17/23 STR-VPOWER PLUG                   9.54                              2500     430200    232        101000
       4774-45611 11/17/23 STR-WRENCH/1607MOTORTRT          33.97                              2500     430200    220        101000
       4774-45588 11/15/23 STR-DIESEL EXTRM                 32.99                   284.79     2500     430200    231        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        361.29

 45182           1495 PLATT ELECTRIC SUPPLY                  129.74
       4P40525 11/16/23 FAC-LIT OLWP LED 40PK              129.74                              1000     411200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        129.74

 45188           3192 POP A SQUAT PORTABLES                  380.00
       14792 11/25/23 PRKS-4 PORTA POTTIES                 380.00                              1000     460400    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        380.00

 45213             66 POSTMASTER                           2,000.00
       20231130 11/30/23 SWR-BILL CARD POSTAGE           1,000.00                              5310     430600    310        101000
       20231130 11/30/23 WTR-BILL CARD POSTAGE           1,000.00                              5210     430500    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      2,000.00

 45204            243 SAFEGUARD Q B S                        211.99
       9003053603 11/29/23 FIN-W2,1099 TAX FORMS AND       211.99                              1000     410500    210        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        211.99

 45176           1042 SANDS SURVEYING, INC.                1,312.50
       37915 11/21/23 P/Z-ROUTINE SRVS 10/23-11/20       1,312.50                              1000     411000    399        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      1,312.50

 45164           2755 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO                     12.79
       1942-9 11/13/23 STR-PUMP PROTECTOR 32OZ              12.79                              2500     430200    240        101000

 45187           2755 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO                     13.59
       2292-8 11/20/23 STR-9X1/2 MARATHON 3PK               13.59                              2500     430200    220        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         26.38

- 12 -

Item No.1.



11/30/23                                               CITY OF COLUMBIA FALLS                                   Page: 10 of 14
21:35:12                                                Claim Approval List                                Report ID: AP100V
                                                  For the Accounting Period: 11/23

    *  ... Over spent expenditure

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
Claim/  Check           Vendor #/Name/               Document $/     Disc $                                                   Cash
                Invoice #/Inv Date/Description         Line $                          PO #    Fund Org Acct   Object  Proj  Account
————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

 45216           1653 SUPER 1 FOODS                           26.08
       2500844 11/20/23 SWR-WATER                           26.08                              5310     430600    222        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         26.08

 45205           2699 THE MAIL ROOM, INC                     226.43
 INVOICE #D117796
       D117796 11/20/23 PD-MAIL SRVS 11/7/23-11/17/23       23.07                              1000     420100    310        101000
       D117796 11/20/23 FIN-MAIL SRVS 11/7/23-11/17/2       35.09                              1000     410500    310        101000
       D117796 11/20/23 WTR-MAIL SRVS 11/7/23-11/17/2        1.75                              5210     430500    310        101000
       D117796 11/20/23 SWR-MAIL SRVS 11/7/23-11/17/2        1.75                              5310     430600    310        101000
       D117796 11/20/23 CRT-MAIL SRVS 11/7/23-11/17/2      119.91                              1000     410360    310        101000
       D117796 11/20/23 PLN-MAIL SRVS 11/7/23-11/17/2       44.86                              1000     411000    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:        226.43

 45197           1623 THE UPS STORE #4515                     72.46
       17663 11/21/23 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING                  11.98                              1000     420100    310        101000
       17719 11/27/23 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING                   6.29                              1000     420100    310        101000
       017246 11/06/23 SWR-PUMP PART RETURN                 12.72                              5310     430600    310        101000
       017424 11/10/23 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING                 17.51                              1000     420100    310        101000
       017360 11/07/23 PD-EVIDENCE SHIPPING                 11.98                              1000     420100    310        101000
       009799 11/06/23 PD-EVIDNECE SHIPPING                 11.98                              1000     420100    310        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:         72.46

 45209           1295 U.S. BANK - SPA LOCKBOX CM9695      60,160.00
 2009 B SEWER
 2009 C SEWER

 2005 WATER
 2020 WATER
       2450783 11/28/23 SWR-2009 B SEWER PRINCIPAL       9,000.00                              5310     490215    610        101000
       2450783 11/28/23 SWR-2009 B SEWER INTEREST          423.75                              5310     490215    620        101000
       2450784 11/28/23 SWR-2009 C SEWER PRINCIPAL      11,000.00                              5310     490215    610        101000
       2450784 11/28/23 SWR-2009 C SEWER INTEREST        2,625.00                              5310     490215    620        101000
       2450956 11/28/23 WTR-2005 WATER PRINCIPAL        15,000.00                              5210     490210    610        101000
       2450956 11/28/23 WTR-2005 WATER INTEREST            686.25                              5210     490210    620        101000
       2450957 11/28/23 WTR-2020 WATER PRINCIPAL        14,000.00                              5210     490220    610        101000
       2450957 11/28/23 WTR-2020 WATER INTEREST          7,425.00                              5210     490220    620        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:     60,160.00
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 45184            246 URECO INC.                           7,100.16
       18545 11/15/23 STRS-DEICER 34.41 TONS             7,100.16                              2500     430200    221        101000
                                     Total for Vendor:      7,100.16

 45160           3200 USABLUEBOOK                            850.93
       INV0018367 11/01/23 SWR-TNT+AMMONIA TEST            723.12                              5310     430600    222        101000